

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF MICHIGAN, ROGER J. BRDAK,
FREDERICK C. DURHAL, JR.,
JACK E. ELLIS, DONNA E.
FARRIS, WILLIAM "BILL" J.
GRASHA, ROSA L. HOLLIDAY,
DIANA L. KETOLA, JON "JACK"
G. LASALLE, RICHARD "DICK"
W. LONG, LORENZO RIVERA
and RASHIDA H. TLAIB,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
Capacity as Michigan
Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:17-cv-14148

Hon. Eric L. Clay
Hon. Denise Page Hood
Hon. Gordon J. Quist

**THE MICHIGAN SENATE AND
THE MICHIGAN SENATORS'
MOTION FOR STAY OF
PROCEEDINGS**

THE MICHIGAN SENATE AND THE MICHIGAN SENATORS'
MOTION FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS

Proposed Intervenors, the Michigan Senate (“the Senate”) and Michigan State Senators Jim Stamas, Ken Horn, and Lana Theis (the “Michigan Senators”), by their undersigned counsel, respectfully request that this matter be stayed until such time as this Court has ruled on the Michigan Senators’ January 22, 2019 Motion to Intervene and the Senate’s January 24, 2019 Motion to Intervene.

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	v
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Senate And The Michigan Senators Are Likely To Prevail On The Merits Of Their Motion To Intervene.....	5
A. The Senate And The Michigan Senators Are Entitled To Intervene As A Matter Of Right.....	6
1. The Senate and Michigan Senators’ Motions to Intervene Were Timely.	7
2. The Senate and the Michigan Senators Have a Sufficient Interest Which May Be Impaired by the Disposition of this Case.	8
3. No Current Party Adequately Represents the Senate or the Michigan Senators’ Interests.....	10
B. If The Senate And The Michigan Senators Are Not Granted Intervention As A Matter Of Right, They Are Entitled To Permissive Intervention.....	12
II. The Senate And The Michigan Senators Will Be Irreparably Harmed If They Are Not Permitted To Participate And Vigorously Defend This Case.....	12
III. No Other Party Will Be Harmed By Granting A Stay.....	166
IV. Public Interest Favors Granting A Stay.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

DYKEMA COSSETTE A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY CAPITOL VIEW, 201 TOWNSEND STREET, SUITE 900 LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	11
<i>Appleton v. FDA</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2004).....	6
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , No. 1:13-cv-03233-JKB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190292 (D. Md. Nov. 7, 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , 202 L.Ed.2d 510 (U.S. Jan. 4, 2019)	17
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681; 117 S. Ct. 1636; 137 L. Ed. 2d 945 (1997)	4
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , 138 S. Ct. 923 (2018).....	17
<i>FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Grubbs v. Norris</i> , 870 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1989)	6, 7, 10
<i>Jansen v. Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)	6, 7
<i>Mich Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	5, 13
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	6, 8, 10
<i>Purnell v. Akron</i> , 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)	8

DYKEMA GOSSETT A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY CAPITOL VIEW, 201 TOWNSEND STREET, SUITE 900 LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....9

Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens,
406 U.S. 187 (1972).....9

Trbovich v. UMW,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....10

Triax Co. v. TRW, Inc.,
724 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1984)6

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....5, 6, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....5, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 624

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mich. Const. art. II, § 4.....9

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 19

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 214

U.S. Const. amend. I1, 2, 9

U.S. Const. amend. XIV1, 2, 9

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983, § 1988.....1

Mich. Comp. Laws § 4.261.....9

DYKEMA GOSSETT, A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY • CAPITOL VIEW, 201 TOWNSEND STREET, SUITE 900 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933

CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED

WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE SENATE AND THE MICHIGAN SENATORS' MOTION FOR STAY UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THIS COURT RULES ON THE SENATE'S AND MICHIGAN SENATORS' RESPECTIVE MOTIONS TO INTERVENE.

Movant's answer: Yes

Plaintiffs' answer: No

Defendant Secretary of State's answer: Undetermined

Intervening Defendants' answer: Yes

This Court should answer: Yes

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)

Fed R. Civ. P. 24(b)

Cases

Jansen v. Cincinnati, 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)

Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog, 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)

Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller, 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)

Triax Co. v. TRW, Inc., 724 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1984)
